No. 11, A.]

[Published March 31, 1891.

CHAPTER 82.

AN ACT to amend chapter 450 of the laws of 1889, entitled "An act relating to and fixing the corporate limits of the city of Milwaukee," approved April 16, 1889.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of chapter 450 of the Amend section laws of 1889, entitled, "An act relating to and 1, chapter 450, laws of 1889. fixing the corporate limits of the city of Milwaukee," approved April 16, 1889, is hereby amended by striking out the proviso of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the following: Provided, and it is hereby enacted, that that portion of the property hereinbefore described known as Cold Spring Cold Spring Driving Park, be exempt from taxation and from Driving Park exempt from any and all special taxes and assessments for the taxation for year 1891, so long as the same shall be leased, ally. used or occupied during said year, by the Wisconsin State Agricultural Society for the purpose of holding the annual State Fair.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 26, 1891.

No. 40, A.]

[Published March 31, 1891.

CHAPTER 83.

AN ACT to amend section 2, of chapter 385, of the laws of 1889, entitled, "An act relating to the discharge of insolvent debtors who make voluntary assignments."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assemby, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2, of chapter 385, of the tion 2, chapter laws of 1889, is hereby amended by striking out 1889.

the words "six months" where they occur in said

section and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one year" and also by inserting after the words "by law" where they occur in said section the words "and before the final settlement of the accounts of the assignee under his assignment," so that said section when amended shall read as follows: "Section 2. Such insolvent debtor who shall desire to be discharged from his debts, shall, within one year after filing a copy of his assignment in the office of the clerk of the circuit court, as required by law and before the final settlement of the accounts of the assignee under his assignment, file in the office of the circuit court where such assignment is filed, and present to the circuit court of such county, or to the presiding judge thereof, his application for such discharge, addressed to said court or said judge, in which application he shall state the date of the filing of such assignment, the clerk's office where the same is filed, the name and postoffice address of the clerk with whom the same was filed, and the name and postoffice address of the assignee named

Application for discharge to be presented by insolvent debtor,

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 26, 1891.

in such assignment."

No. 73, A.]

[Published March 31, 1891.

CHAPTER 84.

AN ACT to amend sections 961 and 965, revised statutes of 1878, relating to appointments to fill vacancies in state offices.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends subdivision 2, section 961, R. S. 1878. SECTION 1. Subdivision 2, of section 961, of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by adding after the words, "state superintendent" the words "railroad commissioner" and "commissioner of